Note: Figures as at 30 June 2020.
(1) Connected includes certain legacy HFC sites with competitive infrastructure.
(2) Includes lots that are currently under construction or contracted to be constructed.

Total active services including hotel
& Ancillary 131,501

27

>

>

>

>

>

EARNINGS WILL MORE THAN DOUBLE

 Combined revenue for the FY20
year would have exceeded $130M

 Highly complementary cost
structures: 78% gross margin

 Highly complementary with W&I
means synergies in SGA

 Underlying EBITDA at $66.3M

 Proforma Combined assumes UWL
June’20 run rate with OPC FY20
results, along with assumed $10M of
synergies built in, achieving ~$90M
of underlying EBITDA

(1)

(1) Proforma Combined is June 20 month annualised for revenue (at $77M) and EBITDA (at $41M), combined with the OptiComm FY20 results, and
assumes that the stated $10M synergies are fully achieved

28

FY20 PROFORMA PROFIT & LOSS – POST OPTICOMM ACQUISITION

>

>

>

>

>

General data

				Shares on issue		433453275

				Closing share price:		$1.42

				Market Cap		$615,503,651

				Cash on hand		$189,150,000

				Enterprise Value		$426,353,651

				CAPEX		$8,243

				Underlying EBITDA		$26,530

								FY20		FY19		Var		%var

						Revenue		$58,216		$14,336		$43,880		306%

						Gross margin		$44,379		$7,717		$36,662		475%

						GM%		76.2%		53.8%

						EBITDA (u)		$26,530		($884)		$27,414		-3101%

						Acqu/restructure costs		($5,894)		($211)		($5,683)		2693%

						Share based exp		($4,581)		($3,311)		($1,270)		38%

						IPO costs		$0		($1,093)		$1,093		-100%

						EBITDA (reported)		$16,055		($5,499)		$21,554		-392%

						D&A		($6,853)		($5,753)		($1,100)		19%

						Finance costs		($595)		($872)		$277		-32%

						Impairment (ROUA)		$0		($1,407)		$1,407		-100%

						Tax		$7,314		$0		$7,314		ERROR:#DIV/0!

						NPAT (reported		$15,921		($13,531)		$29,452		-218%

						NPAT (u)		$26,396		($8,916)		$35,312		-396%

						Operating cash flow		$21,644		$254		$21,390		8421%

						CAPEX		($8,244)		($1,950)		($6,294)		323%

						Investing (less CAPEX)		($168,216)		($10,511)		($157,705)		1500%

						Financing		$324,835		$30,491		$294,344		965%

						Net movement'		$170,019		$18,284		$151,735		830%

						Cash balance		$189,150		$19,131		$170,019		889%

						FCF		$13,400		($1,696)		$15,096		-890%

						FCF / Op Cash		61.9%		-667.7%

						FCF / EBITDA(u)		50.5%		191.9%

						Op cash / EBITDA(u)		81.6%		-28.7%

						CAPEX / EBITDA(u)		31.1%		-220.6%

								H2		H1		FY20

						EBITDA(u)		$19,335		$7,195		$26,530

								Jun20RR		Dec19RR		var		var%

						EBITDA(u) RR		$41,000		$33,000		$8,000		24.2%

						$M p.a.		FY19		FY20		FY20 EXIT RR										$M		FY19 (H1)		FY19 (H2)		FY20 (H1)		FY20 (H2)		FY20		FY20 EXIT RR

						Revenue		$14.3		$58.2		$77										Revenue		$3.1		$11.2		$22.0		$36.2		$58.2		$77

						EBITDA(u)		($0.9)		$26.5		$41										EBITDA(u)		($1.6)		$0.7		$7.2		$19.3		$26.5		$41

						Operating Cash flow		$0.3		$21.6		$40										Operating Cash flow		($2.5)		$2.8		$3.6		$18.0		$21.6		$40

						$M p.a.		H2		H1		FY20

						Revenue		$36.2		$22.0		$58.2										Escrow type		Release date		Shares escrowed

						EBITDA(u)		$19.3		$7.2		$26.5										Voluntary		31/10/2020		1,668,786

						Operating Cash flow		$18.0		$3.6		$21.6										ASX		13/02/2021		24,643,028

								93.3%		50.0%		81.5%

																						SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

																										17 Jul 2020				% of isc						17 Jun 2020				% of isc

																								Domestic Institutions		235,749,464				45.53%						132,085,203				40.77%

																								Foreign Institutions		7,992,168				1.54%						4,063,003				1.25%

																								Domestic Brokers		5,685,753				1.10%						6,770,960				2.09%

																								Foreign Brokers		23,218,430				4.48%						1,690,865				0.52%

																								Employees etc.		47,830,418				9.24%						41,242,888				12.73%

																								Private Stakeholders/Investors		76,982,909				14.87%						62,421,073				19.27%

																								Hedge Funds		58,749,763				11.35%						25,660,853				7.92%

																								Unallocated		78,624				0.02%						60,004				0.02%

																								Unanalysed		61,538,576				11.88%						49,999,389				15.43%

																								Retail

																								Management

																								Institutional

P&L

																																				In A$Millions, unless otherwise stated		FY20 Performance

																				Dec-19										Dec-19 RR								CBE		W&I		Specialty		Combined		Elimination / Corporate		Consolidated

																				$5.8										$69.9						Revenue		24004		22351		20969		67324		-9107		58217

																				$4.6										$54.8						Gross Margin		9154		18814		16086		44054		324		44378

																				78.3%										78.3%						Gross Margin %		38%		84%		77%		65%				76%

																				($1.2)										($14.3)						Remuneration		-2801		-3497		-2578		-8876		-4086		-12962

																				($0.6)										($6.8)						Other SGA		-1574		-792		-1800		-4166		-764		-4930

																				$2.8										$33.7						EBITDA(u)		4779		14525		11708		31012		-4526		26486

																				48.2%										48.2%						EBITDA(u)%		20%		65%		56%		46%				45%

																				($1.0)										($11.9)						CAPEX		-1363		-6755		-126		-8244		0		-8244

																				($0.1)										($1.4)						FCF (EBITDA(u) less CAPEX)		3416		7770		11582		22768		-4526		18242

																				$1.7										$20.4						Free cash flow / EBITDA%		71%		53%		99%		73%				69%

																				-299.3%										-299.3%

																				($1.3)										($15.3)						KPI's

																				($0.0)										($0.4)						ARPU		$77.88		$48.47		$247.37

																				ERROR:#REF!										ERROR:#REF!						Gross Margin %		38.1%		84.2%		76.7%

																																				Total customers		27,587				8,627

																																				Active lots				39,476

																																				Connected lots				98,143

																																				Contracted lots				40,054

				In A$Millions		H1		H2		FY20		H2		H1		FY19		H2		H1		Movement (YoY)														In A$Millions, unless otherwise stated		FY20		FY19		Movement (YoY)

				Revenue		22046		36171		58217		36171		22046		14336		11273		3063		43881														Revenue		58217		14336		43881

				Gross Margin		14627		29751		44378		29751		14627		7717		5566		2151		36661														Gross Margin		44378		7717		36661

				Gross Margin %						0.7622859302						0.5382952009																				Gross Margin %		0.7622859302		0.5382952009

				Remuneration		-4617		-8345		-12962		-8345		-4617		-5986		-3544		-2442		-6976														Remuneration		-12962		-5986		-6976								FY19				FY20

				Other SGA		-2815		-2115		-4930		-2115		-2815		-2615		-1352		-1263		-2315														Other SGA		-4930		-2615		-2315								H1		H2		H1		H2

				EBITDA(u)		7195		19291		26486		19291		7195		-884		670		-1554		27370														EBITDA(u)		26486		-884		27370						Revenue		3063		11273		22046		36171

				EBITDA(u)%		33%		53%		45%		53%		33%		-6%		6%		-51%		+52pp														EBITDA(u)%		45%		-6%		+52pp						EBITDA(u)		-1554		670		7195		19291

				Less: Acq costs & Share Based Exp		-4942		-5533		-10475		-5533		-4942		-4615		-615		-4000		-5860														Less: Acq costs & Share Based Exp		-10475		-4615		-5860

				EBITDA (reported)		2253		13758		16011		13758		2253		-5499		55		-5554		21510														EBITDA (reported)		16011		-5499		21510

				EBITDA%		10%		38%		28%		38%		10%		-38%		0%		-181%		+66pp														EBITDA%		28%		-38%		+66pp

				Depn & Amortisation		-2648		-4205		-6853		-4205		-2648		-7160		-6055		-1105		307														Depn & Amortisation		-6853		-7160		307

				Interest & Tax		5508		1179		6687		6997		-310		-872		-309		-563		7559														Interest & Tax		6687		-872		7559

				NPAT (reported)		5113		10732		15845		16550		-705		-13531		-6309		-7222		29376														NPAT (reported)		15845		-13531		29376

				EBITDA less CAPEX / EBITDA

				W&I						53%

				SS						99%

				CBE						71%

				Group						69%

				EBITDA%

				W&I						65%

				SS						56%

				CBE						20%

				Group						45%

				Operating cash / EBITDA

				H1						50%

				H2						93%

W	&	I	SS	CBE	Group	0.53493975903614455	0.98923812777587972	0.71479388993513282	0.68874122177754282

W	&	I	SS	CBE	Group	0.64985906670842464	0.55834803757928375	0.19909181803032827	0.45495302059535875

H1	H2	0.5	0.93

Revenue and EBITDA(u) growth - Half on Half

Revenue

H1	H2	H1	H2	FY19	FY20	3063	11273	22046	36171	EBITDA(u)